ORAL-ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

# AUG 0 3 2004 IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

RECEIVED

No. 04-5252

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., f/k/a PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED, et al., Appellants

v.

PHARMACIA CORPORATION AND PFIZER INC., Appellees

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

Robin S. Conrad Stephanie A. Martz NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC. 1615 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20062 (202) 463-5337

Jan S. Amundson Quentin Riegel THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004 (202) 637-3000 Jonathan P. Bach MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 1290 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10104-0050 (212) 468-8000

Beth S. Brinkmann MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20006-1888 (202) 887-1500

August 3, 2004

### ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALEN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIFOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AUG 0 3 2004

HEGEIVED

No. 04-5252

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

## PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., f/k/a PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED, et al., Appellants

PHARMACIA CORPORATION AND PFIZER INC., Appellees

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

### MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS TO PARTICIPATE AS AMICI CURIAE

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States (the "Chamber") and the National Association of Manufacturers (the "NAM") hereby respectfully move for leave to participate in this action as *amici curiae*.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

...

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi
A) PARTIES AND AMICIi
B) RULINGS UNDER REVIEWi
C) RELATED CASESi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
PERTINENT STATUTES
INTRODUCTION SETTING FORTH THE INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. UNDISCIPLINED EXPANSION OF RICO IS CONTRARY TO THE INTERESTS OF LEGITIMATE BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
II. THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS AN END-RUN AROUND THE PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS THAT CONGRESS ENACTED AS PART OF RICO'S CRIMINAL FORFEITURE PROVISIONS
III. THE INTERPRETATION OF SIMILAR LANGUAGE IN THE REMEDIAL PROVISIONS OF THE CLAYTON ACT WEIGHS AGAINST THE DISTRICT COURT'S CONCLUSION
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES:
Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc., 483 U.S. 143 (1987) 13
California v. American Stores Co., 495 U.S. 271 (1990) 14
FTC v. Mylan Lab., Inc., 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999) 14
Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992)
In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution, 538 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1976)14
Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp., 521 U.S. 179 (1997)
Libretti v. United States, 516 U.S. 29 (1995)
Rotella v. Wood, 528 U.S. 549 (2000)
Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) 11
Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)
United States v. Michelle's Lounge, 126 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 1997)

# **STATUTES AND RULES:**

# Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 et seq.:

15 U.S.C. § 25 (Section 15)	14
15 U.S.C. § 26 (Section 16)	14

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 et seq.:
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)(3)
18 U.S.C. § 1963(e)
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(2)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(4)

# **MISCELLANEOUS:**

Barry L. Johnson, Purging The Cruel And Unusual: The Autonomous Excessive Fines Clause and Desert-Based Constitutional Limits on	
Forfeiture After United States v. Bajakajian, 2000 U. III. L. Rev. 461 (2000)	10, 12
Henry J. Friendly, Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973)	7
<ul> <li>Stefan B. Herpel, Toward a Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America, 96 Mich. L. Rev. 1910 (May 1998)</li> </ul>	12
Philip A. Lacovara & Geoffrey F. Arnow, The Legal Shakedown of Legitimate Business People: The Runaway Provisions of Private Civil RICO, 21 New Eng. L. Rev. 1 (1985-86)	5
Hon. Jed. S. Rakoff & Howard W. Goldstein, RICO: Civil And Criminal Law And Strategy (1999)	6

Hon. William H. Rehnquist, Get RICO Cases Out of My Court, Wall St. J., May 19, 1989, at A14	6
Hon. William H. Rehnquist, Remarks of the Chief Justice, 21 St. Mary's L.J. 5 (1989)	6
Jonathan Turley, A Crisis in Faith: Tobacco and the Madisonian Democracy, 37 Harv. J. on Legis. 433 (2000)	5
Robert B. Reich, "Don't Democrats Believe in Democracy?," Wall St. J., Jan 12, 2000, at A22	5
Statement of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States on Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, Before the Criminal Justice Subcommittee of the House Judiciary, Oct. 9, 1985	7-8

# PERTINENT STATUTES

Excerpts of portions of the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations

Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 et seq. ("RICO"), are attached to Appellants' Brief.
